the equity in Taixing Ninghui Lithium Battery Co., Ltd. and increase the capital of the Target Company by 18

million yuan, and the registered capital of the Ninghui Lithium will increase from 22 million yuan to 40 million

yuan. After the completion of this transaction, Topband Lithium Battery will hold 83.5% of the equity in Ninghui

Lithium Battery. This matter has finished the industrial and commercial change on February 5, 2021 and included

in the scope of the Company's consolidated statements.

2. The plots numbered DX-41-02-01 and DX-41-02-02 with a total area of 49,674 square meters in Huizhou

Zhongkai High-Tech Zone, which was acquired by Huizhou Topband, the Company's subsidiary, in March 2021,

will be used for the construction of Huizhou No. 2 Industrial Park.

Full text of Semiannual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

49

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: share

Before this change Changes in the period (+, -) After this change

Quantity Proportion
Issuance of

new shares

Stock

dividend

Conversion

of

accumulation

fund into

shares

Others Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Shares subject to

conditional restriction(s)
198,249,297 17.46% 92,105,263

1
   -3,180,000 88,925,263 287,174,560 23.19%

1. Shares held by the state  0.00%   0.00%

2. Shares held by

state-owned legal persons
 0.00% 3,508,771   3,508,771 3,508,771 0.28%

3. Shares held by other

domestic capital
198,249,297 17.46% 88,596,492   -3,180,000 85,416,492 283,665,789 22.91%

Including: shares held by

domestic legal persons
 0.00% 85,964,914   85,964,914 85,964,914 6.94%

Shares held by domestic

natural persons
198,249,297 17.46% 2,631,578   -3,180,000 -548,422 197,700,875 15.97%

4. Shares held by foreign

investment
 0.00%   0.00%

Including: shares held by

overseas legal persons
 0.00%   0.00%

Shares held by overseas

natural persons
 0.00%   0.00%

II. Shares without restriction 936,967,512 82.54% 10,032,600
2
   4,080,000  14,112,600 951,080,112 76.81%

1. RMB ord inary share 936,967,512 82.54% 10,032,600   4,080,000  14,112,600 951,080,112 76.81%

2. Domestic listed foreign

shares
 0.00%   0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares
 0.00%   0.00%

4. Others  0.00%   0.00%

Full text of Semiannual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

50

III. Total number of shares 1,135,216,809 100.00% 102,137,863  0  0  900,000  103,037,863 1,238,254,672 100.00%

Note 1: During the reporting period, the Company privately issued 92,105,263 shares to 14 subscribers. As of the end of the reporting

period, all the shares were restricted shares;

Note 2: During the reporting period, 10,032,600 shares without restriction conditions were increased during the second exercise

period of the Company's 2018 stock option incentive plan.

Reasons for share change

√ applicable □ not applicable

The change in the Company's share capital during the reporting period was due to the following facts: the second

exercise period of the 2018 stock option incentive plan complied with the exercise conditions, and the incentive

[…]

Indian rupee 28,329,910.42 8,872,208.00

Receivables financing 149,144,209.02

USD 149,144,209.02 0.00

Accounts payable   31,156,300.43   14,905,145.96

Hong Kong Dollar 29,797.55 30,139.18

USD 27,376,073.27 12,599,740.06

Vietnamese dong 3,160,409.70 1,899,388.63

Indian rupee 590,019.91 375,878.09

The Company pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on the Company's foreign exchange

risks. At present, the Company has taken measures such as purchasing forward foreign exchange sales contracts to

avoid foreign exchange risks.

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis:

Assumption of foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis: All net investment hedging and cash flow hedging of

overseas operations are highly effective. On the basis of the above assumption, if other variables remain

unchanged, the pretax impact of possible reasonable changes in the exchange rate on the current profits and losses

and shareholders' equity is as follows:

Items
Exchange rate

changes
Current year  Last year

Impact on profits

Impact on

shareholders'

equity

Impact on

profits

Impact on

shareholders'

equity

Cash and cash

equivalents

Appreciate 1%

against RMB
2,017,430.53 2,017,430.53 2,015,742.52 2,015,742.52

Cash and cash

equivalents

Depreciate 1%

against RMB
-2,017,430.53 -2,017,430.53 -2,015,742.52 -2,015,742.52

Accounts

receivable

Appreciate 1%

against RMB
8,785,731.54 8,785,731.54 7,209,908.99 7,209,908.99

Accounts

receivable

Depreciate 1%

against RMB
-8,785,731.54 -8,785,731.54 -7,209,908.99 -7,209,908.99

Receivables

financing

Appreciate 1%

against RMB
1,491,442.09 1,491,442.09

Receivables

financing

Depreciate 1%

against RMB
-1,491,442.09 -1,491,442.09

Accounts payable
Appreciate 1%

against RMB
-311,563.00 -311,563.00 -149,051.45 -149,051.45

Full text of Semiannual Report 2021 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

205

Accounts payable
Depreciate 1%

against RMB
311,563.00 311,563.00 149,051.45 149,051.45

(2) Other price risks

Investments held by the Company and classified as trading financial assets are measured at fair value on the

balance sheet date. Therefore, the Company is exposed to the risk of changes in the securities market.

2. Credit risk

As of June 30, 2021, the maximum credit risk exposure that might cause financial loss of the Company mainly

came from the loss of the Company's financial assets caused by the failure of the other party to the contract to

perform obligations and the financial guarantee undertaken by the Company, specifically including the carrying

amount of the financial assets recognized in the consolidated balance sheet.